COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS.

[OFFICIAL]

Council Chamber.
Ann Arbor, Dez. 5, 1892.

Regular session.

President Cooley being absent, the
council was called to order hy City
Clerk Miller

Roll called. Quorum pres>nt.

Absent, President Cooley—1.

On motion of Ald. Kitson, Ald Tay-
lor was el2cted president pro. tem.

The journal of the last session was
was approved.

A petition sign2d by Allen A. Kent
and two others, residents and proper-
ty holders on IForest avenue, asking
that sidewalks be ordered built on
the east side of Forest avenue from
South University avenue to Hill st.

Accepted and referred to the com-
mittee on s dewalks.

To the Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Ann
Arbor, Mich; ’

CGentlemen,— We hereby agree to furnish
eighty-three (83) Arc Lamps, of the nominal
2,000 candle power standard Arc Lamps, light-
ing them two hundred and sixty-five (265)
nights from twilight until 12: 30 a. M., for
eighty-one dollars per lamp, per year, from
January 1, 1893, to January 1, 1894.

_Additional lamps, or additional times of
lighting, at the same proportional rate. The
contract to be the same in all particulars and
details as for the year 1892,

We will also furnish the two (2) Incandescent
65 candle power lamps, already placed at the
rate of $3.00 each per month, or $36.00 per year,
lamps to burn at the same time as the Arc
Lamps mentioned above.

Respectfully,
THE ANN ARBOR T -H. ELECTRIC CO.
By A. L. NOBLE, Sec’y and Treas.

Referred to lighting committee.
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES.
FINANCE.

To the Common Councal:

Your Committee on Finance respect-
fully report that they have had the
following bills wunder consideration

and would recommend their allowance
at sums stated.

CONTINGENT FUND.

W, J. Miller, salary...coocoooecmeaaaa. 66 66
E. B. Norris, salary... ... coaeoooooo.... 25 00
Mrs. Jacob H. Stark, janitor_._._.__.__. 6 26
W.J. Miller, supplies. . ... _........... 1 86

P.O’Hearn, assessor,salary..._......._.
Wm. G. Snow,useoft hack.._.......____. 1 50
Ann Arbor savings Bank, interest on
overdrafts .. . ......icaiaaan 19 13
J. A. Polhemus,use of hack...._.__._. 125

Wm. Herz, paintingete...._ .. ......._. 28 30
Wm. G. Snow, use rig for Bdof Health 1 00
A. A. Democrat, election notice._.. ... 200
The Richmond & Backus Co., supplies. 710

Walker & Co.,repairs.__.. ... ... ... )
Register Pub. Co., printing cards. ._.. :
Ann Arbor T.-H. Electric Co., street

(V]
o
<=

-4 4T - IS S S PO 728 S8
Ann Arbor T.-H. Electric Co, office
TP RS cooonmrrmssmmpem s ssemsmmsms 200
Washtenaw Post, notice of election__.. 175
Total - oo e eeeeee o= $1,061 94
STREET FUND.
Melson Sutherland, salary,...... ------- 66 66
Geo F.Key,salary ...coccoeooaoooaon 60 00
Willis Clark, labor. ... cov cooioamnns 16 35
Christian Jetter, labor, ... . ... ..... 15 75
Michael Williams, labor. . ... __........ 20 10
Andrew Zeigler, labor. ... ... ... ... 195
Eugene Williams, labor ... ... ... 3 30
Jacob Kies, labor... ... . ... 195
Michael Kenny, labor_ ... ... ... ... 20
Joseph Hutzel, labor__... ... .. _...... 11 8
Lawrence Hughs, labor .. ............ T35
Michael O'Mara, labor. . ... ... 3

Frank Schulz, labor_...._ . ... ... .... . 8
Wm. Kuehn. labor . ... . ooo-. 7
James Nelson, labor_ ... ... ..o 1
Michael schauer, labor. . ... ... 195
Albert Glassknop, labor. ... ... 1
Charles Redke, lahor__ .. ... ... ... 3
Gustave Walters, labor.____. fé

Edward Barnett, labor_ ... ... _....--. ] 70
Hiram Kittredge, teaming..... ... 315
Nelson Sutherland, horse and cart, ---- 15 25
Michael Herey, teaming ... ... ... .- 9 20
Hiram Kittredge, teaming....---.-.-- 1 40
Israel Clark, manure on ¢. h. lawn.... 18 38
William Allen, teaming .. ... .------- 6 30
John Manning, snow plowing.....- ... 1 50
Martin Nagle, do = aaaeeaaa-- 1 50
Henry Marsh, (i [0, S 3 00
John McHugh, A0 aasn smess 3 00
Julius Weinberg, do i 1 50
George Weeks, 5 Uo J 1 50
Clancy & Co., gravel ..o 6 5
Ed. Sumner, manure .. ... ... -------- 150
Sweet & Bycraft, teaming .- .-.......... 12 25
Philip Bach, gravel ... ... _.----. 3 00
Thomas Hannan, paving stones....... 20 00

James Donnegan, repairs.... ... -.... E 1 40
Michigan Artificial Stone Co., for arti-

ficial stone walk on east side of 4th

ave., in front ot Goodrich Estate

PLOPETTY - ccccmem mmmcmmmmmm mmmm me o 332 56
P.L. Bodmer,lumber.. ... ... ... 193 83
4 N0} 7: ) PR $ 885 43
BRIDGE, CULVERT AND CROSSWALK FUND.
S. 8. Brown, intersection walks .._...... 1()) 90
J. P. Judson, 0o S 12 00
Michigan Artificial Stone Co. intersec- j
tion WalKSE.coo: siaveessommmmmmnnrs come 22 50
Mr. Kimball, intersection walks...... . 10 80
TOtAl oo oececmmme e mmmmmmmmas $ 6220
WATER FUND.
Geo. Miller & Son., one pump on Pon-
tiae street. - ..occr cccmmme e e 11 50
MTotaleecceoacoocnenoan =cmann- — s 11 50
‘ FIRE DEPARTMENT FUND.
Fred Sipley, salary ... oo oooooooamanan 60 00
C. A. Edwards, salary .. .ooocooo- 50 00




110

Henry McLaren, salary. ... ..--co- --.- 50 0p
Louis Hoelzle, salary ... . ... ccoo--. 5(_) oo
Charles Carroll, salary. ..o coaaaaaa- 45 00
Max Wittlinger, salary .-« .. ..... ... 45 00

Frank Kapp, salary
Albert West, salary.. ... ccaoaaoaaa-.
Herman Kirn, salary

40 00

Louis Weinmann, salary .. ........ ... 8 40
John Kenny ,s8alary ... - ..ococcceinn 8 00
Morgan Williams, salary.. ... ... ... 800
Sam McLaren, salary. ... ... ........ 8 00
Mrs. B. Ream, washing ... ... ..... 5 00
McDowell Metal Polish Co., m't’'l polish 6 00

Schuh & Muehlig, supplies..............
D.J. Malloy, supplies.. ... ... ........

Anton Teutfel, supplies_ ... ... ... 6 95
Eberbach Drug and Chemical Co...... 1 QU
Eugene B. Hall,coal ... .__........... - 19 88
J. E. Harkins, supplies ... _____.......... 15 45
William Heiz, supplies, ... . .c..o.- 32 91
Total oo e ol & 512 b4
POLICE FITND.
James R. Murray, salary ............... 65 00
David Collins, salary _.. ____ ... .... 50 00
Noble C. Tice, salary .. ... ceccccecnna

POOR FUND.

50 00

1

} ?g the question to be *‘Shall this ordi-
] !

Fred Sipley,salary. .. ... ... .. ... 10 00
Schuh & Muehilig, saws, etc..... ... 2 55
Ed Lyke.wood._ ... . .. oo 20 ue
Edward Dufty, groceries..._........... 2 00
C Eberbach & Son, medicine.__. .____. e
John Goetz, jr., groceries.. .. _.._._._._. 3 37
J. Henne, 88— ——— 2 00
Koch & Henne,coffin._............____. 10 Ov
William F. Lodholz, groceries ___...._. 9 64 |
William H.Mclntyre, groceries... ... 6 33
O'Hara & Boyle, groceries.. ... _....._.. T2
Rinsey & Seabolt, groceries._._........ 11 82
Caspar Rinsey, groceries ...___._..._.... 11 01
Wahr & Miller,shoes. .. ... ... ... R 00
Martin P. Vogel. meat.___.._.._...._._. 40
Fred Sipley, expenses of trip to Milan
forwood ... ... _.._. e mmmm e mmmmm———aa 210
Mrs Ann Evans, aid..............__..... 500
Total..oo oo 2.8 112 69
RECAPITULATION.
Contingent Fund..._....___.__._......_. $1,061 94 |
Street Fund .. ... . ... .__.._.... 88543
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund.. 62 20
Water Pung oo sovamemsmpsossms sposss 11 50
Fire Fund.._ ... ... ... 512 H4
Police Fund .. ... ______ ... ....... 165 00
Poor Fund...c.cscccsesssrmsss s 112 69
Total. ... . . .. $2,811 39

Respectfully submitted.

WALTER I.. TAYLOR,

WiLrLiam HERZ,

A. H. FILLMORE,
Finance Com.

Ald. Kitson moved that the report
Ve accepted and adopted, and war-
rants ordered drawn for the sums
stated therein.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Alds. Wines, Schairer, Martin,
Herz, Fillmore, Snow, Ferguson, Tay-
lor, O’'Mara, Rehberg. Kitson and Pret-
tyman.—12.

Nays—None.

CounciL PROCEEDINGS.

ORDINANCES.

The third reading by section of “An

4000 | grdinance relative to nuisances and to
8 00 | prohibit the maintenance o! slaughter

houses, and the slaughtering of ani-
mals within th ecity limits.”

After which the chair having stated

nance pass ?7  Therefore the yeas and
and nays being called, the ordinance

passed as follows :

Yeas—Alds. W.ones, Schairer, Till-
more, Rehberg, Taylor, Kitson, Pret-
tyman—9y.

Nays—Alds. Martin, Herz and Snow

STREET.

To the Common Louncly:

Your Committee on Streets, to whom was
referred the petition of C. R. Whitman, Charles

C. Clark, and more than seven other free-
holders of the City of Ann Arbor, praying

'among other things for the laying out of a

street extending on the lines of Huron street
projected easterly from Twelfth street to
Observatory street, respectfully report that
they have had the subject matter of such peti-
tion under consideration, and recommend
that the prayer of said petition be granted and
that a street be laid out from Twelfth street
to Observatory street on the line of Huron
street, projected easterly and said street be
called Huron street.

Your committee further reports that the
necessary deeds for said right of way of said
proposed street have been acquired without
cost. Respectfully submitted,

CHRISTIAN MARTIN,
I. D. WINES,
W. L. TAYLOR,
H. G PRETTYMAN,
A. P. FERGUSON,
W. G. Snow,
Street Committee.

Ald. Wines moved that the report
be and the same is hereby approved
and confirmed.

Adopted.

To the Common Council :

Your Committee on Street, to whom was re-
ferred petition of Franz Korzuck and others,
praying that the street lying on the east side
of Jas. B Gott, Second Addition to the city
of Ann Arbor, be called Louise street.

Your committee respectfully report that
they have had the subject matter under con-
sideration and would recommend that the
said street be named and hereafter called
Miuer street.

Respectiully submitted,
CHRISTIAN MARTIN,
L. D. WINES,
W. L. TAYLOR,
H. G. PRETTYMAN,
W. G. SNow,
A. P. FERGUSON,
Street Committee.




DECEMBER 5, 1892.

Ald. XKitson moved that the re-
port: be and the same is hereby ap-
proved 'and confirmed.

Adopted.

To the Common Council:

Your Committee on Streets, to whom was
referred the subject of street signs, would re-
spectfully report that they have had the mat-
ter under consideration, and would recom-
mend that the Board of Public Works be re-
quested to submit samples and cost of wood
signs (whitéwood), painted white with black
letters.

We further ask and recommend that the
Board of Public Works cause to have made a
profile of grade cuts of the proposed drainage
on East University avenue, and starting at
point at the intersection of East University
avenue and Monroe street, west on Monroe
street to State street, south on State street to
Hill streeet, west on Hill street to Allens
Creek, also on State street at the intersection
of State and Jefferson streets, south on State
street to Monroe street,

Respectfully submitted,
CHRISTIAN MARTIN,
I, D. WINES,
W. L. TAYLOR,
H. G. PRETTYMAN,
A.P. FERGUSON,
W. G. SNow,
Street Committee.

Ald. Wines moved that the report
be and the same is hereby approved
and conlirmed.

Adopted.

SIDEWALK COMMITTEE REPORTS.

To the Common Couneil :

Your Committee on Sidewalks, to whom was
referred the several petitions for sidewalks
now on file, respectfully report that they have
had the subject matter of said petitions under
consideration, and find that the grading and
construction of the following sidewalks are
all necessary public improvements, and would
respectfully recommend that the following

sidewalks be ordered graded and constructed, |

viz:
On Olivia avenue along the east and west
sides from Hill street to Israel street.
We herewith submit a resolution ordering
the same.
. Respectfully submitted.
ARTHUR J. KITSON,
WILLIAM HERZ,
D. F. SCHAIRER,
J.O’MARA,
A. H. FILLMORE,
ERNEST REHBERG,
Sidewalk Committee,

Ald. Prettyman moved that the re-
port be and the same is hereby ap-
proved 'and confirmed.

Adopted.

REPORTS OF CITY OFFICERS.

CITY TREASURER’S REPORT FOR THE
MONTH ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 1892.
1o ih% Common Council of the City of Ann

Arbor:

Balance overdrawn as per last

report § 1,805.24

111

MONEY RECEIVED.
Cemetery Fund—

Manly, lot___ ... ... ... 256,00
Total .- ... 25.00 § 1,780.24
MONEY DISBURSED.
Contingent Fund.... ._..._..__. $1.698.97
Street Fund........ ...._....._.. 853.70
Firemen’s Fund ... .....__._.__.__ 542.68
Police Fund :sevcscammsmsmsesss 179.00
Poor Fund ... ... _....... 107.42
Cemetery Fund................. 10.50
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk
FIND cospmmmesemaesss s seswasy | L1038
Soldiers' Relief Fund.......... 38.00
3,602.20
Total overdrawn ....... 5,382 44

BALANCE ON HAND,
Contingent Fund, over-

ACAWD ..enstcisssmiss 2,240.26
Street Fund, over-
Arawh. .o xooweces s 6,282.63
Firemen’'s Fund...._. 59.84
Police Fund._.. _____. 141.78
Poor Fund......._.____ 989.43
Water Fund .... ..___. 1,094.71
Cemetery Fund....._. 183.67
Soldiers’ Reliet Fund. 688.69
University Hospital
Aid Bond Fund.._._. 840 .00
Delinquent Tax Fund
overdrawn ... ..__.. 1,036.27
Dog Tax Fund ........ 100.00
Bridge, Culvert and
Crosswalk Fund,.... 78.60
Total.........._.% 4,176.723 $9,559.16
Total overdrawn..._.. 3 5,382.44

Respectfully submitted,
S. W. BEAKES,
City Treasurer.
Ann Arbor Civy, December 1, 1892,

ANN ARBOR SAVINGS BANK, }
ANN ARBOR. MICH., Dec. 1,1892. §

To the Common Council:

This certifies that the account of S, W.
Beakes, City Treasurer, is overdrawn in
the sumof Five Thousand, Two Hundred
and Ninety-two, and 8r-100 Dollars,
($5,292.81).

Respectfully,
CHas. E, Hiscock, Cashier,

The monthly reports of the City
Treasurer, City Clerk, Marshal, and

' Superintendent of the Poor were read

and placed on file.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS.

Ald. O’Mara moved that the vote on
the resolution regarding the petition
of Christian Helber be reconsidered.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Schairer. Martin, Herz,
Fillmore, Snow, Ferguson, O’Mara,
Rehberg, Taylor, Prettyman.—10.

Nays—Ald. Wines, Kitson.—2,




112

The chair stated the question, Shall
this resolution pass ? Whereupon Ald.
Prettyman moved that the whole mat-
ter be referred to the Board of Fire
Commissioners with power to act,
which motion to refer was lost by
yea and nay vote as follows:

" Yeas—Ald. Wines, Fillmore, Kitson, |

Prettyman—4.

Nays—Ald. Martin, Ilerz, Snow,
Ferguson, O’Mara, Rehberg, Taylor.
—7.

Ald. Wines moved that the whole
matter be laid on the table. Which
motion was lost.

Ad. Wines moved to adjourn, which
motion was lost.

Whereupon the original motion pre-
vailed by a yea and nay vote, as fol-
lows :

Yeas—Ald Schairer, Martin, Herz,
Filimore, Snow, Ferguson, O’Mara,
Rehberg, Taylor, Prettyman.—9.

Nays—Ald. Kitson.—1.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS,.

By Ald. Fillmore:

Resolved, That the sum of $65.00 be
appropriated from the Contingent
Fund to purchase a suitable file case
for the City Clerk’s office.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald, Wines, Schairer, Martin,
Herz, Fillmore, Snow, Ferguson, O’'-
Mara, Rehberg, Taylor, Kitson, Petty-
man.—12,

Nays—None.

By Ald. Ferguson:

Whereas, Application having been

made to this Common Couneil by more
than seven freeholders, to lay out and
establish a street hereinafter describ-
ed, and

Whereas, The right of way having
been acquired therefor by deed, duly
delivered, and it appearing to this

Council that there is a public necessity |

for the laying out of such proposed
street, and that said proposed street is
a necessary public improvement, there-
fore be it

Resolved, and it is hereby ordered,
and determined, that a pnblic street
be and the same is hereby laid out and
established four rods in width, deserib-
ed as follows, to-wit: From Twelfth
street to Observatory street, on the
line of Huron street projected easterly

CounciL PROCEEDINGS.

and parallel with the center line of
Ann street, the center line of which
said street to be twenty rods south of
the center line of Ann street as now
established.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Wines, Schairer, Martin,
Herz, Fillmore, Snow, Ferguson, Q-
Mara, Rehberg, Taylor, Kitson, Pretty-
mav.—12.

Nays—None.

By Alderman Ferguson:

Whereas, application having been
made this Common Counecil by more
than seven freeholders, to lay out and
establish a street hereinafter de-
seribed;

And whereas, the right of way hay-
ing been acquired therefor by deed duly
delivered and it appearing to this
Council that there is a public necessity
for the laying out of such propused
street and that said proposed street is
a necessary publie improvement;

Therefore be it resolved, and it is
hereby ordered and determined, that a
public street be and the same is hereby
laid out and established four rods in
width, described as follows, to wit:
From Ann street to Huron street, pro-
jected east, on the line of Thirteenth
street, projected southerly inits pres-
ent course and along and upon the
same as originally platted.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Wines, Schairer, Herz,
Fillmore, Snow, Ferguson, O’Mara,
Rehberg, Taylor, Kitson, Prettyman.
—11

Nays—Ald. Murtin.—1.
By Ald Snow:

Resolved, That J. F. Lawrence be
employed and instructed to defend the
city with the City Attorney in the
cases of Albers vs. The City and also
Smith vs. The City.

Yeas—Ald. Wines, Schairer, Martin,
Herz, Fillmore, Snow, Ferguson,
O’Mara. Rehberg, Taylor, Kitson,
Prettyman.—12.

Nays—None.

By Aid. Wines:

Resolved, T'bat an arc electric light
be placed on State street, in front of
the main entrance to University hall.

Referred to Lighting Committee.

By Ald. Kitson:

Resolved, That the grading and con-
struction of the sidewalks hereinafter
mentioned is deemed and declared a
necessary public improvement.

i |




DEceMBER 5, 1892, 113

Therefore, It is hereby ordered that
plank sidewalks be graded, built, and
constructed on and along the following
streets and in front of the following
property in the city of Ann Arbor, viz:
On Olivia avenue along the east and
west sides, from Hill street to Israel
street.

That all of sueh sidewalks be graded,
built, and constructed in the manner,
within the time, and of the material
prescribed by the provision of an ordi-
nance, entitled ‘‘an ordinance relative
to sidewalks,”” and on the established
grade.

Adopted.

By Ald. O’Mara:

Resolved, That the sum of $500 be
appropriated from the street fund and
expended in the grading of Huron
street and Thirteenth street. On
Huron street from Twelfth street to
Observatory street, and Thirteenth
street from Huron street to Ann street.

Ald. Wines moved that the resolu-
tion be referred to Street Committee.
Which motion was lost as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Wines, Schairer, Martin,
Snow, Taylor, Kitson.—6.

Nays—Ald. Herz. Fillmore, Fergu-
son, O’Mara, Rehberg, Prettyman.—6.

Ald. Wines moved that the resolu”
tion be referred to the Board of Public
Works to make estimate cost of grad-
ing, also to submit a proper grade for
said streets, and when we adjourn we
adjourn to meet in an adjourned ses-
sion, next Monday, Dec. 12th.
Adopted.

By Ald. Ferguson:

Resolved. That the sum of ($45.00)
forty-tive dollars be appropriated from
the Bridge and Cross Walk Fund to
build a stone crossing at the junction
of Detroit and Fourth avenue.

Referred to Sidewalk Committee.
By Ald. Schairer:

Resolved, That Wm. Kretlow, living
at No. 118, South Fourth avenue, be
allowed to cut down five willow trees.

Adopted.

Ald. Wines moved that a general re-
port and investigation of our water
supplies be made by Water Committee
at once and report at our next meet-
ing. Adopted.

On motion the Council adjourned.

W. J. MILLER,
City Clerk.




